TITLE II -  SHARE CAPITAL, CONTRIBUTION, SHARES AND OTHER SECURITIES 

Art. 5 - The issued share capital amounts to one billion four hundred and sixty-two million two 

hundred and seventy thousand four hundred and ninety-three euros and eighty-three 
cents (€1 462 270 493.83), divided into four hundred and seventeen million six hundred 
and sixty-two thousand seven hundred and eighty-three (417 662 783) shares without 
par value.   

The share capital is fully paid up. 

Insofar as the law allows, the shares shall be in registered or book-entry form. At the 

request and expense of the shareholder, shares may be converted from one form into

[...]

Furthermore, the Board of Directors is authorised to decide in one or more steps on the 
issue of convertible bonds, subordinated or otherwise, or subscription rights, linked or 
otherwise to subordinated or unsubordinated bonds and which may lead to increases of 
capital. 

This authorisation is granted for an amount of: 

1°) one hundred and forty-six million euros (€146 000 000). Upon deciding within the 

framework of this part of the authorisation on a capital increase or on an issue of the 
aforementioned convertible bonds or subscription rights to which in principle the 
preferential subscription rights of the existing shareholders apply, the Board of 

Directors is authorised, up to a maximum amount of one hundred and forty-six million 
euros (€146 000 000) and in the company’s interest, to suspend or restrict the 
preferential subscription rights of existing shareholders. 

The Board may also do so to the benefit of one or more specific persons, insofar as 
this is not prohibited by law. If the preferential subscription rights are suspended or 
restricted, the Board of Directors may grant a right of precedence to the existing 
shareholders on allotment of the new shares, convertible bonds or subscription rights. 

and 

2°) five hundred and fifty-four million euros (€554 000 000). Upon deciding on a capital 
increase or on an issue of the aforementioned convertible bonds or subscription rights 
within the framework of this part of the authorisation, the Board of Directors is not 
authorised to restrict or suspend the preferential subscription rights of existing

[...]

twenty-three. This authorisation can be extended in accordance with the at the time of the 
renewal prevailing statutory provisions. 

Transitional provision 
1. On December fifteenth, two thousand and twenty-three, the subscribed capital was 

increased by four hundred seventy-eight thousand nine hundred and eighty-one euros 
and sixty-two cents (€478 981 62) pursuant to the adoption of the realization of the 
capital increase with cancellation of the preferential subscription right decided by the 
board of directors of November eighth, two thousand and twenty-three. Following this 
capital increase, the authorization for the authorized capital may still be used for a

[...]

capital increase with cancellation of the preferential subscription right decided by the 
board of directors of November sixth, two thousand and twenty-four. Following this 
capital increase, the authorization for the authorized capital may still be used for a 
remaining amount of six hundred and ninety-eight million six hundred and eighty-four 
thousand six hundred and seventy-three euros and thirteen cents (€698 684 673.13), 
of which a maximum of one hundred and forty-four million six hundred and eighty-four 
thousand six hundred and seventy-three euros and thirteen cents (€144 684 673.13) 

-8- 

Public 

with the possibility of the cancellation of the preferential right for the existing 
shareholders by virtue of Article 7, third paragraph, 1° of the Articles of Association 
remains. 

3. On the nineteenth of December, two thousand and twenty-five, the issued share 
capital was increased by four hundred and sixteen thousand three hundred and ninety-
eight euros and thirty-two cents (€416 398 32) pursuant to the determination of the 
realisation of the capital increase with suspension of the preferential subscription rights 
decided by the Board of Directors on the twelfth of November, two thousand and 
twenty-five. Following this capital increase, the authorisation to increase capital may